Advanced Engineering Science, 2023, 3, 85-97
85
Advanced Engineering Science
 e-ISSN 2791-8580
Effect of arrangement of masonry infill walls, shear walls and steel bracings on the story
drift and stiffness irregularity
Mohammed Gamal Al-Hagri *1 , Abdulhamit Nakipoglu 1 , Mahmud Sami Döndüren 1

M14 3.18 4.37 3.03 3.00 2.93 2.80 2.61 2.37 2.10 1.81 1.44 0.69
Table 4. Average story drift and soft story irregularity check for Y direction
Model Designation
Story Coefficient of
Stiffness
Irregularity (ηki) 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Average story drift (ΔYavg) (mm) ΔS2/ΔS3 ΔS3/ΔS2
M1 27.46 31.78 3.42 3.14 3.20 3.14 3.00 2.78 2.50 2.16 9.29 0.11
M2 3.20 3.72 4.01 4.18 4.22 4.14 3.96 3.67 3.29 2.84 0.93 1.08
M3 0.16 0.24 4.23 4.58 4.64 4.54 4.29 3.89 3.37 2.74 0.06 18.01
M4 0.51 0.83 4.21 4.46 4.51 4.42 4.19 3.85 3.40 2.86 0.20 5.06
M5 15.06 16.87 3.20 3.13 3.19 3.13 3.00 2.78 2.50 2.16 5.28 0.19
M6 2.93 3.70 4.11 4.31 4.36 4.28 4.09 3.79 3.39 2.91 0.90 1.11
M7 4.83 6.15 3.68 3.92 3.95 3.87 3.69 3.41 3.06 2.63 1.67 0.60
M8 3.33 4.45 3.31 3.56 3.71 3.77 3.68 3.53 3.33 3.13 1.34 0.74
M9 4.58 6.01 3.45 3.58 3.59 3.53 3.39 3.19 2.93 2.64 1.74 0.57
M10 10.49 11.62 3.11 3.13 3.18 3.13 2.99 2.78 2.50 2.16 3.74 0.27
M11 1.05 1.58 4.05 4.30 4.35 4.28 4.07 3.74 3.31 2.79 0.39 2.56
M12 2.62 3.55 3.90 4.09 4.15 4.09 3.90 3.62 3.24 2.78 0.91 1.10
M13 1.55 2.63 2.81 3.06 3.18 3.18 3.09 2.94 2.75 2.57 0.94 1.06
M14 2.96 4.25 3.31 3.44 3.50 3.48 3.38 3.21 2.98 2.73 1.29 0.78
As can be observed from the Tables 3 and 4, the ηki value for the reference model M1 is much larger than that
of the permissible value (i.e., 2) in both the directions. This shows the condition of a soft story irregularity under